ouper Performance HELIGOPIER

TREX 450 PRO

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
& H iR A Z

AUIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 450PRO is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 450PRO

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

ﬂg@?%%ﬂﬁi?@@ﬁ+ﬂ&ﬁ*&ﬁ@ﬂ;

EAEEHR 2N AS KBTS HENNBEEIEEE > URRITAS
NEBBNBREDRSIVET - TRIBRIELA > ABULERAREE
 HE—ERENBEFREMEANEL  WELLEREELIRES
MIERBESE -

Contents

INTRODUCTION

:|IJ__

1~

SAFETY NOTES
2 EE S

EDUlF’MENT REQUIRED FOR ASSENMBLY
= _jL..M. _i

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
2 EE

Bl ||~

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZEHEEEESR

o~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
iz

17

EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
i w2 S A BET

18],

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION
FSCHT RISE e vrst jssh {

Ut 00 1_|._

18

CANOPY ASSEMBLY

AT N

19

SERVO SETTINGAND ADJUSTMENT
=M =23 T.‘&

1—_|ﬂ.£2|_ s AE ol

19

ADJUSTMENTS F"F".:TF'"-HI:IT IL NEUTRAL SETTING

et R ER T E08

200

PITCHAND THROTTLE SETTING
= [ MU EP SR P IER TE

21

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
Fica)NBEESSR

21~24

RCE-BL3EX BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTICH WANLIAL
11 59 28 (R B

20~27

GPTBG HEA[I:J LGC_K Gfﬁ%R_Q”?ET USER MANUAL

27~30

FLIGHTADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTENFFAREHIELE

31~38

PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST
SHV B fEBR e




1.INTRODUCTION riE ALIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 450 PRO Helicopteris designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure toretain the manual
forfuture reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 450 PROis anew product developed by ALIGN.
Itfeatures the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full
aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RIFICRBDNER R EESHHEEER T-REX 450 PRO EF# - Eﬁiﬁmﬁuamﬁ$ﬁ%%Z%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%lﬂﬁﬁfﬁ

ESCEFH BRBELBNRGTEARES « EREES Eﬁﬂﬁ%bﬁﬁ‘fﬁﬂ?ﬁ]&% T-REX 450 PRO EHHBE{THIEBN E
 ARIMERKROBEENNESHEBRMEEHNRITEITE - T-REX 450 PRO # 2R RIELESE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS Z:55{t & HE

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.

g 5 ARRREERIERE  MERBRIELSHPMEBRLIAWMESRE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.

x B ARARBESLERIERDE - MEBBRIESHER -

®FDRBIDDEH Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
® EEQREIERRIET - FOEHBRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES & &t

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 450 PRO are not to ech products and
Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper t in serious injury or even

death. Pleaseread this manual carefully before using
and the safety of others and your environment when o

Manufacturer and seller assume no lic se of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experien ters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control

T-REX 450 PRO ﬁEEﬁ%IEE o0 ﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ%?“ﬁKﬂ%ﬁﬂ?ﬁE
Ex_ﬁzfﬁiim’i‘%éﬁﬁt ZE AR EEFBNER - &S EHEa
AEBEEYERSRE BEQEX FERRRERABCHERMEBELLER HERLMA
HEBERMEAE ZETHETRIFER  EREHBALIRTEETRIETNE
FA BRI EE{ED!

We recommen ssistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
firsttime. Alo i ay to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The

T-REX 450 PR i rtain degree of skillto operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as
aresult of ac ifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or

replacement.
experience pr
ﬁﬁ:ﬁnn% Ijmﬁ'ﬁ

=
i EARR
I8 AR FS -

s during operation or maintenance.

BIERWERBFEM @GR » WEFEEAR  EESMAFEREH E%%  (EQERERPTISRES <
EEANERMEIES  EGERRFHEDER A28 2 dANEGRERRTES - BESH

2.SAFETY NOTES 2£ixE3R

i CAUTION
x B

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible for their actions and damage orinjury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EEEURKE EFEESCHMEGSR  ROBHUER A  AREEAETIAREER  ESFZHREARE - LIREBELHA
AT ERIJESEROTEAZBESATEANEN  FROSBUIERTZE IR TEESERBMENIZIAEAZEE




'L LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION E#é=hitn i A

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,

wind, snow or darkness.

EFBROGAS—EMRE - AHNBBECECIIT - BMNEEOBENNEE - SFET
SRS HEERTHBMRIT « MﬁﬁaﬁLEgEA S8 - BEY) - SEER - @R
%%fﬂ%ﬁ%@K CEMATENBEIR - YRMRBE - BUBEGETESEEER

F 1T  BEMTKRMSMEVEZRE X EE -
ETRIE DERAERBEENEZE -

"oRE%El | pREVENT MOISTURE Eiésifisis

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFEASLEDFSEEBOEFTSHEEMN - FTLADEBHBIMNLEMRIKS  BETEE
EW%%E%*%E&mﬁl%%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ@?@ﬁﬁ&ﬁ§%$ TR !

"E°r PROPER OPERATION 77 &EREES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instrug
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

EPSTUENT  FONARNENKE  EEETHESESPNE
- BEDBRERBERARE  FPDBRAERL  LDBEREZE - EDHN

WERNNG OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, ch
on the same frequency. Frequency interference c

flight simulatur.)

Eﬁh%ﬁﬂg i3 7 RS A8 0] 53 3 00 39 5T 5
WECBRMALER %E%—E@ﬁ? 2H
ZEERIFRT
(ENREEERR

WARNING
S

—
=]

Operate this u
I'I'Ia'j\" cause ind

EIRE BN
28 5 & b s

ility. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

ﬁhzﬁﬁ’ﬁﬁiﬁ?ﬂiﬁﬁ%ﬁ@ FE o BRES - BHARNETARBRIE B
ZES -

AN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES @&t EEhSt+

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

SEFMINNEERZERE  UPRELIEEIQNE  LIERSHERREER -

ATV KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT EE#iR

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EDRNBTLEL PA MENEIE  BIBSHAIENE  ARERBERIE - OB L
RERNBAMER RS BRE =N -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Ef#a fi# ALIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 2g&EgRE 7515

Transmitter

(6-channd or morehelicopter system) Receiver(&-channel or more)
EEHEE N EL e E ST B I G EBLLE)

11.1V 35S 2100~ 2500mAh Li-Po Battery x 1pc

Dia Pitch Gauge x 1pc
11.1V 35 2100-2500msh Li-PodEit x 1 DEETUREER « ]

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLYS®IA

o,
-

Scissors Cutter Knife pse Pliers
ﬁ.;l:l ;I:I; 1"' =
i [
L‘_’ i Philips Screw Driver
oil . +TRIET
S R PHT( ¢ 3.0mm)

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION 2%:#8 ALIGN I//

Flybar rod x 1
TR 2 |
450HZ1
450H 22
Tail boom x 1 450HZ3
EE x| 450HZ4
450HT3

Rudder control rod x 1

FEACFEEIEAT « 1
. : GP780 Gyro
Tail boom bracex 2 GP?EGiﬁEﬂ‘L’?lﬁiﬁ
EETREHE 2 Mainrotor head set x 1 N _
ERFMTES = | [
Tail gear box set x 1

FEEEFEH = |

T43-4

Main shaft x 1

\ i x 1

ESCx1

R48 1 |

\\DSSED Digital Servox 1
- 0352087 @k 38 x 1

DS410M Digital Servox 3
DSALOMBE{T EIR 88 « 3

:gglfg I:rlame Setx ) b %agg?irg skidx 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiIaIZ=HEEESIR AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT E#R{TalsGaRBNTRITAEEE B

7rBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the s afety.

7r Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7T When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

7r Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

71 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and prem ature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

7rCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

* BARTAIBCERMERNBERESEFHBMA - LERIESEMANZE -

* FIUMRTHIEE TS S S EE RSN ESE ST EOMTHIARE -

* 5 18 A i 38 P }%1* T EURRES  BANEEHREE - BB (IOLE)ESREAUE -

*EREFUABTERHBBINES  HEBEE CHEENBE SHEEBENEER @ BREE

TEﬁEE’jEﬂﬁﬁhFﬁj B kAR - KESBRERMANTZ S  FEMIEEHNEIS -
tgﬁggﬁ?ﬁaggﬁﬁ%m%fl@ﬁm@m& ROBESIEE  TREQKRSBNIDEES g % HY {51 AR 83 7% B R
M I peg e .
* ROTATER BRI ARRHNBHERIE - BRESBHEIATENSRNZ,E mE 2 SIT = e 38 2 R H)
8h - BEAMEATENSHAERERT  EESHAI A S ~ ' REMFERENEEZIE -
* BENBMERBESERRNENY  BRMESBEELEN - &8 B E it
* ERENREFRERESEEFE  RIOTPHES AR HRT

450HH2 450HB2

\ 14T x1

> M3%3 Set Screw x1
Motor Pinion Gear x 1pc
450HT2 450HG1 450HZ REEE ¢ ]

Al Ml
:

450M Brushless motorx 1 | RCE-BL35X Brushless ESC:1 DS410M Digital Servo x 3 | GP780 Head Lock Gyro Combo | 325D Carbon fiber blade x 1

450HB1

L50MERIRE « | RCE-BL3GK IRIBERBES DSATOMETALAMRE x 3 GPTEUEET. IR BEIE (GPTR0-DSE20) 320004 e « |
-
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
28 MIR<HESR » FICS LB DA - LIBERERATRE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Ellue Sefffurnished  T43 Glue width: approx. Tmm
’ OIL: Add Grease. e REESE T BRI
Rgg g% g%ﬂ gﬂ%@m EhEsBEETE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43:{P RS2 a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL :ARD0E:E:0m When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
: . npn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
gg:sn :j;?:ln:llng ball links, make sure the "A" character Eﬂ%;%ﬁﬂfgfgﬂﬁ ?Diﬁﬁ' P . Ey%;%ﬁ%@ aﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁggg
| SEEBRERIEE  ATERN - ABERENTD . iR DA A




6.ASSENMBLY SECTION #8783 ALIGN I//

450H H1 Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
Metal main rotor housing , lock when fixing a metal part.
T T EEE B EN R RS ER SR (SR

© (= © [

Socket button head screw Bearing

HEEE T EEREESM2E Smm) x 2 B 0250 5x2.5mm) x 2

Bearing

BREE 2% a5 pBx23mm) x 2
e

CAUTION i ]
& * B meﬁ Bearing
- = - w1561 8.7mm L1ieT
When tightening linkage balls and . 23 ¢ 5%2.5mm
screws to plastic parts, please note Already assembled
to tighten them firmly and the best by Factory.
Socket button head ERETM

tightening torque is within 4- 4.5

kgf.cm. Do not over tighten, or the collar screw
plastic parts will break off orthe Jgﬁﬁ ;n&-jmgmﬁ

screws strip.

i PN Y

T AT e SR G SR
Egoga RS

Bearing
L1
Iy 4 2% ¢ox ¢ Bx2.3mm
Metal flybar seesaw holder ) ) Already assembled
TR B EE o o by Factory.

For original manufactory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws arefirmly secured and

applied with some glue.

FREZTOEEEDREERER « R AW
EEHRESEHEELE -

Alreacy assembled
Socket screw by Factory.

HEPT R EHE s

M2 xBmm -
Bearing
L1
g 2% 5% Bx2 3mm

Metal SF Mixi
RS HRRIE S

Washer -
Eﬁl ,-""---
g2xg 3602 Flybar rod e

Tl W4T L

&1 897:x220mm .~
L
o
."---
.‘--"’

Tl L
A8mm ’

Words face outside
FHEEHRN

.‘--'r"

Metal flybar control
T P L

.-‘--"

L
_+7 M3 Set screw

e H3LE IR
o @/MSﬁmm

450HH1

© (m © [wew

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5) Socket screw
Linkage rod (B) TN M2 51 ( 0 4. 75xT 1 Bmm) x 4 I R TR M 2xBmm ) x 2

o e

i Socket screw
4 : Bearing B T T AR 2cdmm ) x 4
< MM : B o2 g0 pBx2.3mm) x 4
- © (i

: M3 Set screw
N l""'-#) M3 EEE M 3x3mm ) ¥ 2
e | @-—)’;"" ““;@ © |

Linkage rod (B) Washer
FAF(E) x 2 T o2 3 6x02mm) x 2

.Y

\*Eﬁﬁm

Socket screw

H B B
I 2zdimm




lock when fixin g a metal part.
BRENEEETREREN L EHRE

450HH1 ‘ 450HZ1 I ,Applyalittle amount of T43 thread

i - -~
© (o O —
Socket button head screw !-'"ﬁge 1rgd3(2[:;| ,

T T E R (O mm ) x4 R0 o1 3x32mm x

© [ — O3

‘]
Socket screw C.-—-""'-I
B T TR 2xamm) x 2 Ball link
:I EFmE a4
* : : :| L

Bearing
B 24 S B2 3mmyx 4

(O) ]

Bearing _
B a1 Sx g dx@mm) % 4 (R

© (Jm

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)
TEEEA M2e2 50 ¢ 47571 Bmm) x 8

Long linkage ball(M2x2.5) —
EATE T M2 5 (a4 TS 968mm) x 1 = —

Socket collar screw

EEM SIHEWRS
M2 2mm

@ I Linkage rod (C) Main shaft

Washer e
- 32mm | 20.9mm Approx. 43.5mmx 2
Foalgdx a3 Bx02mm)x 2 i¥+?(C)Fb‘43.5mm 3 92X ¢ Bx118mm

450HB2

© o

Socket collar screw
HEEE T EREESM 2 2mm ) x 1

O

M2 Nut
H2TRNE 1

o
i CAUTION
E =

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FESSHEFESNTEEHER  ETHRE
HEWmHRE TR LR -

When tightening a screw t lastic ALLNER Logo faces down
part, please tighten it fi
over tightened, or th

A5 7, B SRR
o7 TR A T

Bearing
L1 ]

) ©2% & 5x p6x2 .3mm Socket screw
#%ﬁ?ﬁﬁ t':?" A{ME"{E 5':' Already assembled HEMR SR

4. T5%7.18mm M 2xEmm

Washer
E= |

Washout base
Washer S
= 3o
o 2xa 3.6 2mm

Bearing
B
1 .5 g dx2mm
Socket screw : S
— i ocket button head screw
BB S AR ' Metal washout control arm o I T PO R A
e | SRRE SRS 0#x4mm
i
! Radius arm
! R adius i

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5) .
BTN (M2<2 .50
4. 75x7.18mm

Long linkage ball(M2x2.5)
BT R (M2x2.5)
4. 7519 68mm

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||




lock when fixing a m etal part.

' Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
BHEANTERETEEDEETI GHRE

Metal main rotor holder
i IIII_.'I.I_-...- ....I .II :
: . v i I!.

R

Feathering shaft
e

f3x g 4x5Tmm
Apply grease
FE LSRN

Bearing

¢ dx g B:3mm

Linkage ball A(M2. 5x4)

Flat side faces outside
L EEAN

T ‘

I R ",1' J“ ;// DEIT‘)H rubber
N ol L HEIERE ()

g4 g B Sxdmm

Words faceoutside
FHRFHN

Thrust bearing
L=

ol
— ______________________?_%}{_?_B_}{?'_E_TT_I 2% p B0 B
etal main rotor holder Apply grease on i
L ERE A thrust bearing ! Socket screw
\ IFHERE A - R ; by

il —. i I 2Em m
| m
. "IN" markfaces inside
i INFHEED  pin (larger ID) Thick (smaller ID)
i (ENEL ] (e e '

Thrust bearing || # [ 5

450HH1 |

Linkage ball A(M2.5x4)
A M2 5000 0 47501 3mm ) x 2

1] O | =0 | AFT

Washer Linkage rod (A)

5 5.5 ¢80 4mm) x 2 R (A) 2 When tightening a screw to a plastic
O part, please tighten it firmly, but not
@ ]:_ over tightened, or they will strip.
. IR 2 DO EERR L R R 3 R
Thrust bearing :

o] &SN H DS TS EaH
LEHEENE( 3% 4 5x3.5mm) x 2 Socket screw Damper rubber
e B T T M 2xEmm ) 1 2 SEEREE A E {pdug BSxdmm) x 2 For original manufactory package,

if the product is already assembled
@ [| © |:| by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.

Bearing Washer Collar FEEsHEERNREHER  ARNER
Bl o dx pBx3mm) x 4 EoOl ¢2xp B0 Bmm) x 2 WEIEE(odx o 3600 mm) x 2 HERHESHELE -
o

7




Apply alitle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BRAEANCEEETEERERTIIERE

Flybar paddie
Rl

Socket screw
BN E

I 2x3mm
; Metal head stopper

7 B E W I B 8

Flybar rod
A
o 1 87x220mm

9w
g

AT

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.

PR A B FE RN %Eiﬁﬂﬂﬂm

o]  TT0iE SR ST oy
450HH 1 |

For original manufactory package,

if the product is already assembled

P
@ [_ by Factory, please check again if
0 screws are firmly secured and

—r Soclkeat screw applied with some glue.
= FRECLRERNBEEHEER  ARER
X I TEA T #M 2eamm) w1 EGET S L .

Approx. 75mm

“ #175mm
|

Approx. 75mm
#7amm

JE

I,

Carbon fiber flybar paddle
N

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
AR EE R EEEE -

8




’Apply altle amount of T43 thread Washer Eigﬁlqﬂﬁsgwc horn 450H B1 ‘ 450 H22 ‘

lock when fixing a metal part. g
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) (" ____ d
IREHAMZE. 5
4758 18mm O Cl_

Socket button head screw |

FHEEMNT RS
W 2B m

BHENFEETAEAERTI BHE
Bearing Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
a5
=nh o mSxa 11x5mm

WEAMZE 5 04 T5xE18mm)x 3

@ B

i BEloSxg Mxmmm)x 2 ) M2 Nut
MgRNE x 3
i o]
Metal bearing holder [I-

EREINEER Socket button head screw
FETEATES M 2xEmm) x &

T L IS o o) |

e Washer
E2E(o 2uobx05mm) x 6

:1.Stall torquefs s ;1. 8kg. cm(4. 8Y)
2.2kg.cm(6.0V) ]
- 2.Motion speed/@fr#e: 0.13sec/60 (4.8V) |
0.09sec/60 (6.0V) -
- 3.Dimension/=:22.8 x 12 x 25.4mm '
‘4. Weight/m®:13.3g

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

IETEA M2¢3.590
$ 4758, 18mm

45 0 H B 1 ‘ Carbon fiber main frame \\

i o R AR

I ~, T.2mm

© (o

Socket button head screw
FHEEAMTESHM25xEmm) x 9

(T

Socket button head screw )
FEEMSEGHM2 5x10mm ) x 2 \\'\

]
© |
L]
Washer C?
25| g26x0 5.8:0.6mm) x 3 )

Motor mount
RiERTFE

Skid mount
B 3 B E =

Carbon fiber bottom plate
Washor T AR

Socket b
HETEATR

M2 Sx5mm m head screw

E= ]|
o 26xo58x06mm

Socket button head screw *

¥ EEN TR G
M 2.5 0mm
Main frame assembly point: Main sh aftx\\_’
. . . e X
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames. P ¢ in § "
Put the main shaft through the two bearings and @ {K IFS‘?FSE%E{TQI‘??!&“ rames ey
check if the movements (up/down) are smooth. The

bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements il

on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tightenthe screws. A correct assembly can help for the s
power and flight performance. Main f
BRR eI e o cume —mnamE L /Igl‘tﬁm""mrne
TERLERE TRERUERXTIED BETD Glass surface
EEEE  SESFETHEIEEERFETSHEREBEEHE ’
@5 CrehiRea eSS RS R - \ v Ny
™)

C 1




450HB1 |

Apply alitle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BRENCEETACRERTL®RE

-
Socket button head screw
HEEETEEEMZ Sx5mm ) x10

Canopy mounting bolt

WEREGE (Im
=
Socket button head self
tapping screw
FHEHBENEENWT&T2.6x6mm) x 8
(@] [Ty

M2.5 Set screw
Y2 DI EEIRENM2 Sl 2mim ) x 2

Battery mount

/ Socket button head screw
HEENT SR

M2.5x5mm

M2.5 Set screw
b PN =L o
M2 5x12mm

!

Socket button head self

tapping screw .

HEFENTEER h

T2 .Gx6mm N

Socket button head screw
P TR A
M2 SxSmm
450HB1 2 |
) . f3X ¢Ex3mm éagﬁ?;%mﬁ?-l ount ( R)

Bearing
B 3% g Bx3mm) x 2
Bearing
Bl ¢ Bx ¢ 10x3mm) x

B
B 1 0x3mm

T _,,-«*"'f Hexagonal bolt
: L mEEh
,.IH.-“‘".I’
.
Bearing
@ B
6% o10x3mm Tail rotor shaft assembly
- Long umbrella gear B E S
Bearing MEEIEE

A ¢ 3x g Bx3mml x 2 F26xg138x19.25mm

Metal tail unit set
i O 0 B B B R
&8 .5%413.5x32.5mm

Eﬂzrigg \oxsmm 2 HEGENE
il B 10x3mm) x
¢ Exg10x7Tmm Metal plate (R)
i RS EE
@ I:':- 2B.75x15x15mm
Socket screw Aluminum bolt

FEES T EESEM2x5mm) x 6 Socket screw

BE AT =R
M2 xSmim

EBEE SRR
¢4x155mm

. iy

Bearing
B
Metal plate (L) :5x¢85mm

iSRS AR
26x15x6.03mm

10




450HT1 |

® (om

Collar screw
B EEM2xBmm) x 2

(=

Collar screw
B EHHEM2xBmm) x 2

(o

Collar screw
B EEM 2x9mm) x 1

© o

Socket screw
EEATARSHEMIEnm) x 2

Bearing

B e 2% 52 5mm) x 4
Bearing

Byl 3x g B2 8mm) x 2
Bearing
Bl g 4w g 72 5mm) x 2

B2 TR EN L0 20 g Sxdmm) x 2

Collar B
B2 T ER (0 2% ¢ 3x3mm) x 2

©  (Jwm

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
WA M3 50 o 4 TExB 18mm ) x1

EfHEBEEERAS
(pdx S x0.3mm)x 1

© [

Washer
T g 2x p3.6x0.5mm) x 2

© |

Washer
FEolg2x g3 6x0.2mm) x 3

o m © [
M3 Set screw Slide shaft
MACAEFEMI3Imm ) x 1 Ef#BEx]

Collar A Collar

© ()

Linkage ball E(M2x2.5)
HEE M2 500 0 d 756 3mm) x 1

@ CAUTION
it =

Aim taill rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor
shaft and fix it,please apply a little glue on

the sat scrow.
EEREWE THY = h e LA I - ARSI AR LR -

o

=

Washer

nHEE (M2x2.5)
4. 75xE.3mm

p2xg3.6x0.5mm

Collar B

EF fiE|mED
p2x g Ix2.2mm

Already assembled by factorny,
please note to check again.
Eff il - EHBUETHIERE -

o

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IS (M2x3 .50
g 4. 75x8 18mm

&C%UT%!H |

HEGSH
22 mm

Tail rotor control arm
BT W )RS

Washer

d 2% 3.6x0.2mm

Collar screw

Bearing

i
f2x g Sx2.2mm

(L

Collar A

HEM®

Collar screw I 238 m

BERH
M 2xEm m
Collar

B R FEEEe

pdx g5 1x03mm

age ball E(M2x2.5)

Care must betaken during
assembly to ensuretail grips
operate smoothly without
binding. Any slight binding
may affect tail action during
flight.

5 09 - TR BIE - T
O E T R ED I B -

3

|
Metal Tail rotor holder
i EEEE N
Collar screw
HESH =
MZ2xBmm ||
)

Collar screw

Socket screw

HEAAGH
M2x8mm

Washer

|
p2xg3.6x02mm

Bearing

L2t
g 3% g G2 .5mm

Tail rotor hub

FENE Wi T AU EE
pEx18.2mm

M3 Sat screw

M31E A
M3x3mm

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten &t firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
Lﬁ%gl%@ggﬁﬁwiiﬁ  [ERADECARNE E R DR EENT - s sEaE o
=] g 7 N

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

IR ER P B0 o R T S B D SR
g1 MERIIHD I EE B 2R 5 -

For original manufact ory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FRESHERENSEEHER  @JTER
AERHETHRLE -

Tail pitch bell crank
must be parallel to
I tail output shaft to
ensure sufficient
pitch travel range.
ETEY L L
FRHITEREN -

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
BHENEERETAEAERTIIBHE

11




When assembling into the tail boom,
please apply some oil on the surface,
to make it smocth during the

2

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
EHRENTERTARAEETLIBHEE

assembling and keep it vertical with
the torquetube for smooth rotation.
SMNEEAE  AEHRLMER - LIFEETIER
ARSI EEEEEE FFE B EHEE IR -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

Sl - WL aiTFERE -

Torque tube .
e = (@ $E 17 When assembling
: thetail boom,
pleaseaimat the
fixing hole ¢ 3.

EANEEREEEN
HEEE +IBEL

Tail control guide -~ T .
EEHFEEE

o |
1 l ll";

Tail blade
g

(AT Ao

7 Socket screw T~
S B TR
Tail boom M 21 2mm e Collar screw
) EE BEH
Ball link 347mm

Rudder control rod
FE fEF2 &l E AT
g1 . 3x330mm

FITRF 7 AR

Tail boom brace M Zx1 8 mm

L WEH ﬁEE
Socket button head sam/ﬁf

*F P Y TR

bling,
M2 SxEmm

ape c)

boom
3—0.05mm)

”.14"

FIEEEE - OlNLEE

Metal stabilizer mount
TERTHEETE

Tip to fix the be {5 &hiH iE 5 & E 1 =8

M 2xBmm

ar mount

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
K G E W

Please apply

HERRE TR T FaEH

gluetofix MRB4ZZ bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glueadheringtothe
ause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply

earing holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.
MHEEFEEEGE L BENSIEFINNERMBNET =X S AEEAKE  EFUHEFERENERE

Bearing Trim 10~15mm

Spray Silicone oil inside thetail boom  #F®EI-1omm

ERETE®D

) Oil Neutral point ng'""g
éaé' boom e of torquetube  o4x¢8x3mm . .
= &) & i orquetube
347mm :C> \ < ::| EE?HHW
. J ;g | ;oL / }
— I
by YL 3 Ay X X4
! ! I ! !
| Torque tube bearing holder \

Tube front E.g?ﬁﬂgg g Tube end
I 7 05.5%11 . 25x8mm i

450HT1 |

(o

Collar screw
B EEM2:Bmm ) x 2

e

o

450HT3 |

- : D \
Socket screw
BEATASHMZ Zmm ) x 2

(ST 111111111

Socket screw
EEATESSEM 2 8mm ) x 2

© (-

Socket button head screw
HHEEM RS2 5x8mm) x 2

12




450HB1 |

Soclket button head

© (.

SCrew

A ETE AT AR Sx5mm) x 8

450HT3 \

Socket button head

©  (——

screw

4 ETE AT EEERIMZ Sx8mm) x 2

Socket button head screw

HEEPT R
M2 SxSmm

Apply alittle amount of T4 3 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

BRENEERTAEAERTIIBHE

i CAUTION
E B

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

R BRI - S R
o] MRR AT EE SRS -

For eriginal manufactory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws arefirmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FEE4HEEENREHER  ELEE
moFEmESHRELE -

Socket button head screw

FEAENEES
M2.5x8mm

Recommend sandingthe marked position with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) as
below illustration to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.
EHRRTRERETE  TeAf800-1000kwEIE - IMERFRBREELIH -

Waterproof abrasive paper
KA

bLutton head screw
AT R
M2 5x5mm

13



450HB1 | 450HZ1 |

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part. ™

-~

o
Linkage rod (D)
{5 1) ¢ 1.3x19mm x 3

©  (mmw

Socket button head self

2

BRANEEBTEAEFREETIIEHE

tapping screw
FHEREERWARTI.6xE8mm)x 2
.

Gz

Ball link
EAPEE x b

",

450HB2 |
@  |m

Cross screw
[ S EmM 2 dmm) « 4

O |

Shaft ring
B EERERE 6% oBX1 Bmm)x

© [ -

Socket collar screw
[ S R R EE M 21 2 ) w1

©

M2 Nut
L MAERIE X1

450HZ3

©

Main shaft spacer
FEE (5% 090 Trm) x 2

Linkage rod (D)

Approx. 31.5mmx 3
EARDEI . Smm % 3

Please do not overtighten,
a overtighten may cause
the autorotation ive
gear deformed

Eelisatie?

Socket co
B B TR R E

Main drive gear set
TEEEE

|||||||

Linkagerod (D)
E D

Ry -n » &

.

—
—

g

==
(=

2\

3

Anti rotation bracket
+5F 6R T4E

(d

=

=

Socket button head

sdf tapping screw

FHEEN T EENT
T2 ExEmm

Main gear case

FEELEE
g 10% ¢ 21 .5%7 Bram

One-way Shaft ring

¥ oEnEE
¢ Bx Bl Bmm

Cross screw

(I B S
M Zxdmm

One-way bearing
B [ B
6 o 101 2mm

Already assembled
25N

One-way bearing shaft

Main drive gear i
B
1507
]
]

Autorotation tail drive gear

FESER) L8
1087

R E
5% Bx21.5mm

14



Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BEENREEAEERERT BHEE

@ CAUTION
F =
When tightening a screw to a plastic

part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
IRERER 2, BB SRR U - EE SRR
o MR OTE S S RT - T

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.

FREdLEBmEENREHER  ETEE
e WA ESEHE LF -

450HH1

© [ —m

Socket collar screw

32500 = IE W

HEMTEBERHRMIIEmm) x 2
0]
m i 450HM1 |

MISRERIE x 2

325D Carbofiber blade

\ J *CD [h..

4 50 H 22 ‘ Socket screw

HEM TR I SxBmm) x 2

-
[ © |
M3 Set screw gaas e

L 43 LEERERAH M 3x3mm) x 1 (4»2_.Ex¢>5.8x0.8mm}|x2

Motor pinion gear 14T
FEEEE 14T -

M3 Set screw
MILEERARE:
I 3x3mm

Motor
RiE

Socket collar screw

HERESHEWS
M3 Bmm

M3 Nut -

MARGEEEENE
Sockeat screw
HEEAT EIRE
M 2. 5xEmm
For motor fixing
= E EI

L
-

Washer ﬁ
F;O I !

4»2._6‘-)( 5. Bx0.6mm

s

EH - BECEBMR/ERS -

Make sure the motor pinion gear parallel (match)

evenly with the maingear while assembly.
HER - REagmEA=zgiEra -

. i

I —

@ Avoid contacting rotating motor by

hand or foreign objects.
BEERMORITFERMERDLESD
E "

! S
I

Set the motor pinion gear tomain drive gear meshto approximately 0.1 mm

toavoid excess power consumption or motor burnt due to overload.
FEAEIBRLENMERESENT). ImmEE - ARERs RSB NEXHB/ESIAE D6

15



, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part. 450HB1 ‘ 450H22 ‘

BHENEEETAR IR BHE

ATT ©  (m (© (e

When tightening a screw to a plastic Socket button head self tapping Llnl::?gqe hia" A(M2x3.5)
part, please tighten it firmly, but not screw BRAMZ3-3)( 0 4.75x8.18mm) x 1
over tightened, or they will strip. HFHEHEMNTEEMRMTI.6x6mm) x4 @ E
(R 7, BORSE SRR LT B E IR IR ™
o]+ MRS T EE BER 5 - M2 N

ut
For original manufactory package, HAERNE 1
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if @ [
screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue. Washer
%gﬁ#%g%%ﬁg%iiﬂ%ﬁ P EE A O 2.6 5.8x0.6mm ) x 4

©  (jw

Socket button head self tapping
screw

FHEENNEE NI 2.6x6mm) x 4
M /

Linkage ball A(M2x3
THEN (M2x3 .50
4.7 ax8.18mm

. Socket button head self
tapping screw

FHENT EERIRR
T2ExEmm

Washer
;o
g 2.6x% 5. 810 6mm

Tail Servo
[ fF 12 IE 3%

'DS520 Digital Servo:

:1.1520, s standard band /1520, s mss# |
-2.Stall torque/stiie: 1.9kg.cm(4.8V) '
g 2.5kg.cm(6.0V) ;
' 3.Motion speed/agsz e 0.09sec/60 (4.8V) |
Tail servo mount 0-0?595*‘5““{5-““}5
FE {0l 88 B e ‘4. Dimension/m1:35x15x29.2mm :
'5.Weight/m#:25.99g

FHEENTEERIER
T2 BxEmm

16



IR

e
il
o
HED

% s

7.EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION

Hook & Loop fastening tape
R e

fﬁr:mﬁ::;i o)

M 2x12mm

other side)

AN SR

Il

Rudder control rod
E f21% FliE 8

Socket collar 5
B B 7R R

Rudder contral rod
Approx. 345mm x 1
[EAP R EEET345mm x 1

Y
I [

323mm L

330mm

@ﬂ

HITEC - FUTABA &CH recoiver wiri
HITEC.FUTABA BCHiBUW BSIBISTE

& Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the TREX heli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH&) and Gyro(CHS) controls.

FEQUS 9 0 RN T REUERER SIS B TMPT - SN - FHIRE -
BURZF A BVE T+ 0o oL P 5 B S R 0 PR (CHE) ERRBD () -

JR 7CH receiver wiring

JR TCHIEWT 2848 5T Bl

T hrottle
e
CH1

CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CHS
AUX 1
AUX 2

Aileron

O] T
~mn e
CH2 e
Elevator -
aﬁ_ﬁmﬁ%
CH3

Rudder

7 channel
recemer

CEIVEEITER

O
T
CH4
Pitch -
g ST

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the TREX heli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch{AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

BN 28 0 R SUE AT RENE DEESOVIEE I b8 70T - S - HEEE -
B ATIET. Tl LI B S e 08 A A MDA (AN 2) ERA R (ALY 1) -

{CH?T)

Gain channel wi

BEIRARE

7

1



8.BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION ESCRRIEEEZx2ELUE ALIGIN I//

Installation Method (1) Z&E (1)

Use attached Hoop and Loop Tape, tape the
Hoop side (hooked) on the battery mounting
plate and the Loop side (fuzzy) on the battery
to fix the battery in order to prevent any slip.

- | ISP B2 A R 3 BB - 48 AR BRI 6 (DR Bh ES TR Bt
2 e R DR P R R g,
R B -
(]
Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)
[FE§iTiE ik
Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
O _ RS AR
Use Adhesive foam or
Hoop & Loop tape to fix
- == LlEmeaERIiRincEE -

NOTE: When installing the speed controller,
please keep a distance at least 3cm fromthe

receiver to avoid any interference.
57 LEE RSB AR s S Hionkl EeR - B3

od(2) ZEHI(Q)

eed controller,
st 3cm from the

avoid an rference.
FHEEWNFEFEREZEDICnE, FEIPEE

9.CANOPY A?S ENVIBLY #ESZE AULIGN I//

Canopy
WES « ]

p Canopy nut
g MESHEED 1 7

——— = :

18



10.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT RzssaErRamz AULIGN I//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power. Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC
to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting. _
CHRE SRS EFE - BELEFREBRNCETHRIT - # 2 BILTRE - RFa) 02T EE BRSNS EM IR RE L - B S
RERHEIMBI R -

JR Fansmitterfservo Il?rlzfgll::tda{tg}snt the subtrim neutral for the first trial flight. If the helicopter wags, please trim

]ﬁﬁgﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ% — Trim both rods (0} simultaneously to adjust for forwardbackward tilt. Tiim rod (D) separately for
i rightdeft tilt.

ST - TREESAMUIAEP R - ORAERTE  |WRalmE T ORE AN MEESD

Tl R F O GRS T AR T BRI iR

Pitch:CHB :'éi' loron:CH2
A T O - A

Paositions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick {pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (ol two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REY) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo
move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHG on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
Elevator:CH3 SWASH CH2 and CH3.
Afleromihie | oLy FHEE < Ch TRD - CRATTELERACIS - GRS T R AN 120
% A0 MREB:LIE T =) FREETL  EPIEIT (PILCT i EH - P REIR AT R
A FRET - AR R SR R DV (RN e 7 S{EHDIE
BIEITT HBEY oAy R AR SHASI] e TTFR AT BHE - (LR
23l FE P ¢ SIEELGRANE R T - [T SWASH CH2 - OR3
TTHERIERIE -

Aileram: CH?2 | Pitch: CHE ¢

ﬂ’i

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITECE 2 2% ¥ FE (AR 23 {7

¥ (& P ) r m eable, After assembling

_ e e Ry C der CCPM 120 degrees
Htf_h:FBE (Alleron:CH1; . : ] : d. If one swashplate
BRECE | RIECHL ' ' ' o djust reverse switch
: transmitie es upward. If three serve

d, adjust the alue (+-) of SWASH CHG on
o make them move upward. When the actions

evator are opposite, adjust travel values of

BiEE rTﬁﬁTﬁJEE'%E_{ELTEI_:_-’H leﬁ_
I i o 1] B Ve 1]
R SRR - 2 S
:H CHEATIZMENERE « @i
AT ¢ [ SWATH CHI - COR2

Aileron:CH1 | Piteh:CHE ;
IR S MRS O

ASEETRER
7F MEEIE -

11.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING PesggiRR@icpiifsi el Al 1IN I//

off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on

8 gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to the helicopter power
for working on tai connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stickand the helicopter.
Then wait for 3 se dTn and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in
the middle of the aj shaft for standard neutral setting.

Recommend to ch
the transmitter an

}*ﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ_h SRFENERSSTESVEERETED - IR %ﬁH:T%LE’DF&EHHﬁﬁ?@l‘i'ﬁﬁfﬁ"ﬁﬂiﬁﬁgﬁﬂ;*E&EE?@J T0% T8
SR RIEST Oy AT 2T R 8 SR RS ERE I ANREREL TN EME U RRENERRABN AR
P a2 A0 BN 90 EIE CESHREMETENDORLUS  IRBSEER IREE
TAIL NEUTRAL S G BOIEE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [BA%E i E 5@ E
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise. if it trims in the reverse direction, please
PR HEE W I?"Eldgrﬁ—ﬂf “iLchZHIECEROUD - €8 - itchZalExTP switch the gyro to"REVERSE".
L= IE E ome ol B Nely L et P . " . - - y —_— = "
FARAEREETEREEREAEE [REEMES R 2FRRMBEEIFRY - 2 0IRSE T

{Z1E » ROEFEUBRIBEE CBERO HEBIELE -

Middle tail

pitch assembly.

Bt AR iEET Tail serve harn

ol i AR

Tail moving direction
EWEER L

10mm

F"aﬁn =
ST - o)
] 1 et ]
1]}
— — |

Trim direction for —— —;

tail servo horn,
FEflRE EEE A

19




12.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING Ehes2i7E5d BP9 E AULIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —pgfiTiast

GENERAL FLIGHT
—HRITIETD,
Throttle Pitch
iis s
5 1%.?:@%%’9&“ +9 ~+1f
4 8%
i L &% ~ BT Hovering
Stick position at h.thhmtlIe1ED5‘a’qullch+9°~+11 3 BOY-ERLE +3
AR SR BPI100%/ Pitch+d -+11°
2 A0%
I 0
Eﬁ% e
40% t----eemeeee
Stick position at Hoverlnnghrottle ED% Eﬁ%f Prtch+5° +5°
IR B BPI60R-65%/ Pitch+ b=+
9 ’
hrottle Curnee(
ST i
——
k
Pit tion Spead BEE
TIP:It it ended to use a lower pitch
setting higher RPM\Head speed.
—3 s {1 ill 2 tterpower
Stick position at IowahrotlIe IIHJPltch h O 5 -0 ;. 4] @E iﬂ)’] e
HEAR(EIR GBPI0%/Pitch OF P " 9 %‘E ) EE -

3D FLIGHT 3R | IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
izl IR ib
0] 100% +0~ 11
4 5%
3 BO% +3
2 5%
1 a0% -5
s = — 90 !
n at high/Thra YPitch+ 9"~ +11" Lo B—
3PS CalRiech+5"~+ 1 80%
i ! | |
1 2 3 4 0
Throttle Curve(Simple Astobatic Flight)
PR THRIVBPIEE R
I a2 . " IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Stick position at middle/Throttle Bﬂ’fofpltch D Throttle Pitch
AR DR SBF5008/ P iteh O icl b
5 10%.}%'“ +9 ~+1f
3| Vi o
1 R 9 ~Af
100%
Stick position at IowahrotlIe ﬂD'ﬂ-"qFPrtch LV | 80~ 90%
IR BPT1 008/ Pitch-9" 11"
1.Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees.
2.1f the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
&cmno" and poor motor performance.
it = 3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to - i
increasing the pitch too high. | l | l
14835 (P tch) 48 TI240 25 1 2 3 4 5
28N ERBEETE ¢ %‘Eﬁ?ﬂ:’] ERfRe 1 705 [ [ HE Throttle Curve (3D Flight)
3. @NESLESBEFERTEDT, - 813 E%EEEE?{ HIEETE ° R TR TP R




13.RCM-BL450M 3500KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RE2IZEZSER AULIGN I//

Battery &;th: ALIGN Li-Poly 11.1V 2150mAh

Motor Gear Main Rotor Blade PITCH Current(A) approx. Throttle Curve RPM approx.
SiEtiE THE AR 37 A (A AHHE et el ] THeEER A E

Hoverzi +5 10.2 0/50/65/85/100% 2650

0 12.5 2660

14T 325mm 3K Carbon blade
B TR
9 26.0 100/100/100/100/100% 2280
Idle 2
1 30.0 3180

NOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter

performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
it ] FHEUEHRRRREABERE  FALENEXGIERENMEELHBEER#MNNTN - RERLEDER BEE HERHFo0 -

PRODUCT FEATURES E&c%52

1. BEC output voltage (6V) shows great performance on the torque
Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quic
Include soft start and governor mode.

Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and sim
Large heat sink for optimum thermal performanc
Highly compatible to work with 98% of all br
Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run wit
The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "L
The BEC power outlet utilizes a Japanese made
noise filtering capability th
10. The BEC features dual T
11. The throttle has more than

rovide stable power source.

um electrolytic capacitor. It provides better
market, delivering stable performance of R/C receiver and BEC.
provide superior thermal performance with 2A peak current.
des great throttle response and control.

RN R QN

1. 6ASBICE SR

2. =R OIf2T PR

3. B ERE Goven -

§ RIS » TR WIRING ILLUSTRATION & 758

5. EEE SR fed

6. BSHEEN - o Brushl H BL Speed ————— M TIIN=

7 BERLEE - 1 B - 5\ S B0 - 1 Motor |- Buue RS

B@Eﬂ@éﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬂﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ% ’ K@E%%EEEE'E = WRISE -4 BFEEE

9.BEC HEAOSH RRESYES - BEBRESHERRTE Black Throttle Signal
RN 2 B K e 12 I BEC 282N - = (Receiver)

10 {FEAMESRRT 2 10-25? 852 BEC 5288 - OIEEEY 20 S - ABPIFANT (L)

11.38F55E 200 BLAERETE - EESISBPIRE -

SPECIFICATION #3218

Model Continuous Current | Peak Current BEC Output Dimension Weight
RIS Frig B2 BECéi -+ Y 58
2A: 2cells LithiumiEE / 6-7Tcells Ni-Mhig#E ~4~5 servos
RCE-BL35X 35A 45A 3cells Lithiumi2E / 8-9cells Ni-Mhi2E +3~ 4 servos 45%22x12mm 25q
l 4cells LithiumigE / 10-12cells Ni-Mhig2E -2~ 3 servos

1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~ 10 pole in/outrunner brushless motors.
3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole 190,000 rpm ; 6 pole 63,000 rpm.
4. Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 16.8V(Lithium 2~ 4cells/Ni-Mh 6~ 12cells)
NOTE: When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative peak current will increase.

1 SERAE AR EREAIREBER T -

2. RIERENT: T HE T8 2 AN ET B iR S E -
3.@AER  5.5V~16. 8V (§BE2~4/iEF6~12¢cel Is) =

4, TIE MRS — #E—190, 000r pm; 7v#@—63, 000rpm -

TR BERSSBPIRMEEES - INEEESAERIBAEE -

21




FUNCTIONS E&GINgE

1. Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.

2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing.

Generally, 2 pole motors are recommended to use low timing, while 6 or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing
gives more power at the expense of efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing the timing in order to prevent
overloading of battery.

3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Lidon, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.

The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery
(7.4~ 16.8V). This option will prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for setting the
Battery Protection option. 3-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-When the voltage of single cell drops to 3.2V,
the first step of battery protection mode will be engaged by the ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce
the throttle and prepare landing. If the voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the second step of battery protection mode wiill
be engaged resulting in power cutoff. (*Note 1) For 11.1V/3cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be
approximately 12.6V. According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery.

First step protection: 3.2V x 3cell=9.6V

Second step protection: 3.0V x 3cell= 9.0V

When the voltage drops to 9.6V, the power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 9.0V, the power will be cut off.

3-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voltage of single
cell drops to 3.0V, the first step of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of single cell drops to 2.8V, the
second step of battery protection will be engaged. (*Note 1)

Note 1: Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the o
NOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR A FULLY CHARGED BATTERY PACK IN GOOD

4. Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter
Normal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and gliders. When flying se Helicopter
1 Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode. Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start fe
Governor Mode.

5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medi
The default setting is "quick speed". Use this option to adju
at Medium or Quick speed for 3D and powerful flight to
peak current and power expense will increase.

6. Thermal Protection: When the ESC temper engage the battery protection circuit,
reducing power to the ESC. We recommend adequate air flow and ventilation.

7. Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turn atically detect the transmitter signal.

The ESC will emit a confirmati ode if the throttle is set to the lowest position.
If the throttle position is at Setup Mode. If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC

CONDITION.

ly, but note the accelerative

will emit an alarm and not e

8. Aircraft Locator: n an unexpected location and become lost, the pilot can enable the
Aircraft Loc n is engaged by turning off the transmitter. When the ESC does not
receive a sig econds, it will start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm
will aid the p This option will not work with a PCM receiver that has SAVE function enabled, or
with low noi

| MERE =B )
v ER [ BEA

2 EAKE: —H
5 TE B 0 A3 2 CHEERSE - CHEBERRBE-—REREER  SHEEREWBRES  UMERRER/RPER - 7l CEixkRH
E—ROE RO HEREERES UNERARERSER AMEAZARFEITEALEL  BERENEH r REEMRKHESFSH -
J BHNRESERE _REFOMR Li-lon: LI-PISELERRE PHLEERE

YR TSt ERERE: ey EREA RS mAce ] 18(7.4-165.8V) » TRBFHEHZESHIHNERE  UERANEERAE
MEMSMER  LTARABTEEZ®S
-1 Li-Ton/Li-PoSElERRE: SHESce BEEI.2VW  EESEHE—[BERE - (FH DEFEDET - PR S BB » [
% : MEBce | 1 ERFREEBEZEIZ.OVSHSZHNE _BEEFEE  T2EH& &L G E1)-18E —BREET T EZNE _BEEE -
Fl:Ll—@E@ R 1V 3ce | HEEMZRFMS] ] IVEShTREEN?2 .6V KEAEBPIZEDHTER3 e 1T -
E—EEREE: 3.2Vx3cell=0.8V = _[BEHREE - 3.0Vx3cel1=9.0V
EEREFI.OWY - BNESHATEDE - EBEEZ9. VFAITEES & HE D -
3-2 Li-lon/Li-Podh &L ERERE : B3-1INEERE » BEEce | 1BEEZFR3.0V r =EBNE(SERE > Bee |1BEZER? . VESBHE_BERFRE
&1 -
AR DEDEREEARARE HBEESNESEH -

I REBEIEE: —ETEE0A HREET/ERNET] / BER#ET?
PHE— BRSNS FRTE—EBREBET. - THRERRIG O EZERHMET] - EEEENE I EFMET. E8EENR
Govener Mode TERIDEE -

WHMEBEERE  —EEE0AE %/ DE/RE
HHETER REHFRERE » LIEREFESEATARTHEREEENFE - fIUIIRSES ZINNIESSRITIH OB EAEIIRR
FERNNREBBREIRE - B8 - EEIRESHARERER NEELGEAEREESHIZANERE -

(. REREESEAIARZERE AT EEEFEESMAELHFZE BT I SESENAEEE  MIFHOBTEDE - ESFEEEETHREN
TREACZUE IERTHEAREZEIELER LI SE O SEWE -

AR BREREBDE ST HEHSSESHN r RHZANEARE W 2RT RIS IFrREREEY I FXERES N ERENRTEET,
 BES A=) Q2B EIEE -

RERNEEREEZITEEERELBRTEMLE  THEYGRGIHERN  EEEEEENREENMERE EEER =+ EFRERLET
B . DIFIEN - LhIEETREARIEFET SAVE THEEZ PON BN » SiNTAE =2 PPN ZH# -

22




SETUP MODE & E#5

1.Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESCto the throttle channel of the receiver. Please refer to the user manual
of your radio system. The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal pins tothe brushless motor.
Before you turn on the transmitter, please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Proceed
to connect the battery to the ESC. You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enterthe SETUP MODE.
Please refer the attached flow chart for details.

2. Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode includes five settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery
Protection, Aircraft, and Throttle Response Speed. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle
stick in the highest, middle, and lowest positions for each setting. For example, first brake setting (Hard):
move the stick to the highest position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick in the middle position.

SEARERL FEBEEWIE2 B Channe] B FTE2EERMELATNERRRICHTM  REL=GFRNEEBEE - 75538

ZBPFIERHREESE  B2RZHPINE - AHEBRFEER BAESREEEEE  E/\REETE  BEFSRERIIZETNEE - 5

Z2EF_BERIVEREEINHE -

CRERAPBF RERIASBELAREE @ 25IRRE - KiFER - FHRE - RBEINFHPIRBRE - FiENSH LSS EQIEZR
- F-EREPSE=-EHRTE  r  SERTELUBFIERZLE -0 - TUBRREEREE -
FlEl- AERER - BFEREEES AIREASHE ) EANF_HEARER  BFIERBE0/_  AIRE/DER -

Moda ——rottle position Low Middle High
TR = ) =
Brake @Brake disabled(1-1) Scft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
WBEINT EaE]-D ERPESEE (1-2) mAREE (1-3)
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) @ Mid-timing(2-2) timing(2-3)
ERRTE EERC-D iR (2-2) £ (2-3)
Battery Protection @High cutoff voltage protection(3-1) | Middle cutoff voltage protection(
EHREESERT =il EERE (3-1) it EERE(3-2)
Aircraft Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1) @Helicopter 1 rt rnor Mode)(4-3)
RE IR T —iaHetE / B 4-1 BFHEL ) ( i odeTERINAE) (4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(5-1) peed(5-2) @ Quick speed(5-3)
B BEEEE R G-D & (5-2) [R3E (5-3)
Note: "@" default setting A
& '@ BT EIE A
ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION Gt {sRE
Ensure the throttle stick is at Connect b wer Current Settings Indicator Beeps
ReEIE LS = I AREEARIEERED

the lowest position.
Switch on transmitter.

4

2 1555 -l

BEABRIERS

S aRE

CURRENT S

Power on sound
FIIES S

Transmitter

detected sound
R =R

P

First mode sound (Brake)

Second mode sound (Timing)

Third mode sound (Battery protection)
Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)

Fifth mode sound (Throttle response speed)

- BERSSETED

S_EERSEEncER)
£= BREANTSEET (SHRE
ENEEIES AT RMEN
FIBENEE Bn (PN B

INGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION m#s e sigmaii

First Beep Group Brake Status
F—EEE FERENERET

=Brake disabled

" =HE
=Soft brake
o =ENEFRE
=Hard brake
DPD —= a5

F_EEE ERREMRERT

SEMRERIERAIREFEEHT

Second Beep Group Electronic Timing

=Low timing (apply to 2 pole inrunner motors)
= {EERA (E52RNE &K=
»h =Mid timing (apply to 6 pole in/outr unner motors)
= PEM ES RN NET [E)
»HD =High timing (apply to high power output)
==&/ (BRERSFEE L)
High-timing/big power/power expense

Third Beep Group Battery protection
Cutoff
F=EET |HhFRERERERT
=High cutoff voltageprotection
= SHlEERE

»h =Middle cutoff voltageprotection
=l L EERE

Fourth Beep Group Aircraft Status
FNEEE REEIRERERT
=Normal airplane/Glider
= —fiRbs/ e
=Helicopter 1 (Soft start)
d = ER R EMBE)
=Helicopter 2
> DD (Soft start + Governor Mode)

ERIIEE)

= B T2 (eI EIhaE+Govener Mode

Fifth Beep Group Throttle Response
ShiEEE HPIREEEEERERT

=Standard
S B
=Medium speed
> =&
= Quick speed
= Rz

> DD

23




INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS fRigiEzlazeEM s

Normal Airplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1):

This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders.

Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-2):

This option provides a soft start feature and is applied to Helicopters for Normal, Idle Up 1, or Idle Up 2 modes.

Please note that the sensitivity of the gyro should be set lower when flying in Idle Up 1 or Idle Up 2 modes if tail hunting
(wag) occurs due to higher rotor speed.

Helicopter 2 Mode (Option 4-3):

This option supports soft start as well as Governor Mode features and is applied to Helicopters for Idle Up 1 and Idle Up 2
modes(not suitable for Normal Flight Mode). When Governor Mode is in use, the throttle should be set between 75% and
85%. Again if tail wag occurs, lower the sensitivity of the gyro to eliminate the hunting effect. The Governor Mode may not
work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio), poor battery discharge capability, and
improper setting of gyro sensitivity and the blade pitch, etc. Please make sure all the proper adjustments have been done
when using Govemor Mode.

—EREREN GEEL-]) CEEHPR R E S -

BREIED] GEIE4-2) E5EEHINEE - BARNormal ~ [dlel ~ [d1e2ERITET » EUNRZEIJe]1]d 2B - GRS RSN EEETE MO SH
RZ  [LRERIESRERNRE BT 0 BIRFHE

BRBEN2 GEEL-3) EFEZEEEGovener ModelB3RIDEE - EARRIdIe] ~ [d1e2FRMRITED, CRESNorma 1RITED TRA) - BETHEIDEENR - 0P
EERT/O%-0502AE - WRROTEBFESEMMNEH FRE - EEEfCEENTE  dREEAZ (EhERARE) - SHMEET
£ [EREBERENE PilchRTIER  SESYEERETENIEE - EEELREIRIENERE - FTLUREIETRE T
HRRIEIT EITIER -

SETUP MODE #EfkaaEEst
Minimum 4 channel radio is required [0$h[| 12 3353 22190 8T TE

Place the throttle stick to the
highest position.
Switch on transmitter.

SR - BPi R EREeRERE NET
{LIDRERTEIR L

Connect battery to ESC
BREELER  BEESED

bd)

acknowledge
is B e T

D= =D0)=DD>=D))

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Battery Protection Mode within the
5 tones. (Refer to Chart A)

A confirmation sound will kick in

when finish.

REEMZE %%@ LA 2 525 HP EE!&
!ﬁaﬂiﬂ_ 3 ;ﬁ %nn%@ ’EF—

%ﬁﬁxﬁ%ﬁ'aﬁﬁw ‘bﬁmﬁ#
BPI)

ﬁ%5eﬁﬁ2.z.%§@ﬂ%u§ﬁ§j%§ﬁ?ﬂ}¥ﬁ!ﬁm
!ﬁm néﬂ%i%ﬂﬁiiaﬁm ook R 8

DDPOD}
5 PP

J00-DO-S0N =000

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Aircraft Mode within the 5 tones.
(Refer to Chart A)A confirmation

sound will kick in when finish.

ﬁ%ﬁ%‘ﬁﬁz Eﬁgﬁﬂ%uiﬁﬁjﬁﬁ HPSERIET
’ %E %ﬁ&ﬂwﬁﬁ‘uﬁm 5T A

=
PO0DA
B 2D

2 d=d=b=0=) DD=DD=DD=Db=D)
JH’ Use throttle stick to set preferred Use throttle stick to set preferred
» Brake Mode within the 5 tones. Timing Mode within the 5 tones.
Place the thr owest A cunfi_rrpatiun sound will kick in (Refer to_ Ch:art ,_ﬂ.) A confirmation
sound. Positi position when finish. sound will kick in when finish.

B%aﬁﬁZe%%@H%M%Eﬁ%EF‘?EE!ﬁE
- REIE nﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁm LR EEE

B EEER
YIS
IS,

D000 =DI00D =000 = D000 =20

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Throttle Response Speed Node
within the 5 tones.

(Refer to Chart A) A confirmation

sound will kick in when finish.
ﬁ?ﬁaﬁﬁ&a%&@ﬁ% Eﬁ% EF‘ EE!&;&

NNY
DA

24




15.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL ¢IEESREEEEERE ALIGN I//

Features EREE

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction andforce , as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@ Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizing the potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 size glow helicopters.

@®Metallic dampening plate built into bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Features 1520 /s pulse wide and 760 ;» s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@Digital/Analog servo switchable.

@®Reverse switch.

@Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).

@Mode switch for large/mini helicopter.

@Delay adjustment.

@®Gyrolocking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter.

@ FS. M. MY RIHEID TR 2028 - REEENEEL - XigEEEfRFERBIIRE - @BS 1520 U sSEAFESRT60 | s =S -

@ FAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) X B EFMEMRERRE - @RI/ FELEMB IR -
IBEERRG - ANBCEBERBEIRERTEEMEL ZHS - . @ =i E5F [ 5l )R -

OLHEFUHLIARBSEHINE  EESRHEHARNERISE  R2REEEKSE OLIMTERITESRE -
RERIETEREN - @K/ EEISHEMI)IR -

@B XM UEAEEEAO0HE - @OELAYIZ HIFEE 829 7F -

O FZHFEMHER—BARE - KIgREFAMEBTEED - @ IJHEE R ERHIEE ERIL

LUK BE LR RE

Settingtyee | 152077605 DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT mode / DELAY

'STATUS"green |AStandard 1520115 Servo | A Digital servo ANomal rotation | Left(Right)Trave
"STATUS" $48 AEEI20usERE A DSE{T{3ARER ANRIFiS *(HTiER

"STATUS"red Narrow band 760 |1 5 Servo [Analog Servo Reverse rotation igh - i or T-REX250/450
"STATUS"$Li8 S0 sfallREs ASHA HfE A EE FEVEZ S : o3 I

Sgﬁtting_instrmtion ae;rﬂzt'i:ni: setting ﬁle;r::gt';ni; setting ?;nr:zt.i:ni ’ . , ' - m setting instructions
ERREE SRS R SERTAREIR | SRERESH ' : TR
NOTE: 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli m : of ¢ Do not fly before the complete setting.
st 1."A"REMIRERE - 2. B BRI E R ]

T-REX450 PRO Standard setting T-REX450PR0

STEP 1 P2 P3 STEP 4 STEP 5
SR i B SRS
= f N ol o ai=1e Dle T
= - Dad: Reverce ra . cloe 0 (] = A 450 or o =
S - LA E E = EAHE
wwe 3D e 3D GgYrRO
® O O O o 8 o o o ()
1520 D& NOR LT 520 NOR LIMIT DELKF SET
A% REV Té0 REV
ALl GIN
andard/Narra Servo NOR/REV Travel Limit Helicopter mode
hband se . : . z d Setting Setting /DELAY Setting
i858 AL [EAREEIE /R ¥R E TiEERTE A BBEFRET
JOELAYERE
Diagram SIi2# GP780 Gyro Specifications GP780fEiZEESR G
@Operating Voltage: DC 4.5~7V
%Eﬁf”;%%[) @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
Rerasn T .
= "T:—-_ - @Angular Detection Speed: £500 degrees/sec
- w0 3D GYRO @®Operating Temperature: -20C~65C
Set dicat —
Sk Sl il o o iy Ot SET button @Operating Humidity: 0%~ 95%
™ A REV o REa @Size: 26x25x11mm
AUIGN @®Weight: 149
Ep?ﬂ“ @RoHS compliant
‘echnology @ ERERE: DC 4.5-7V
 SMM T @ SFEER: <80ma @4.8v
LA @ EfIEEE =500 /sec
w ne- :gﬁgg: -20°C-657C
H n__n T . {}%"%%
;E%;'TE port @~ : 26x25x11mm
‘ ‘ ~ ’ " O=E: 149
@ FSRoHSIRAIRE

25



DS520 Digital Servo Ds5202i{iEReS Illustration EET=2E
@Speed: 0.09sec /60 degrees(4.8V)

0.07sec /60 degrees(6.0V) Connects to gyro gain | Gajn channel connector
@Torque: 1.9kg.cm (4.8V) Chan(réeésopnbe)?)ewer  BEEEES
2.5kqg. 6.0V L —
g.cm (6.0V) BB R

@Dimension: 35 x 15 x 29.2mm
@Weight: 25.9g(Servo horn not included)
@1520 1 s (standard band)

@EN{EEE: 0. 09sec/60° (4.8V)

(CH5/AUX) —
f,J:/

Connects to rudder | Rudder channel connecto
channel on receiver | ERFEEEE

oMl 0. {}?secjt?:{}“ (6}. av) = ;C};I&fg%%%)ﬁﬁ
1 : 1. 9ka.cm(4. 8V = : =]
2.5kg. cm (6. 0V) (CH4/RUDD)

@~ 35x15x29. 2mm
OE5F: 5. %0(AEHiAR) :
@1520 u s (EEEHRE =R A E e

Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram &1z 2%

Transmitter typeizizs2 %5 | Rudder channel on ReceiverZiriEa#EE# 12 | Gainchannel on Receiverg SESEET E I &
JR PPM/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" or "AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CH5"
JR ZPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"
Gyro Installation [eig&Em 2%
1. Uilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount Axial direction \

the gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. @& P 90°
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. |

2.To avoid drift induced by erroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must 1| GP
be perpendicular (20 degrees) relative to the main shaft.

3.For installation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as fa

shaft direction
away from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interferen 71E
(minimum Scm).

| FEMERNEREERIUGED Y » LREBEEETIRERN 5 Lokl iSie o iHE EEE  EREEVR -
2.B’Eﬁf%]&%‘ﬂ?ﬁiFﬁﬁHﬂéﬁiEEﬁEﬂEEima;EEQUF SHIE %Eﬁﬁiﬂ%ﬁﬁ A » 3 =
J.ZERREVEFMGEE R OLDL L [EHEFHRE > HETH

Usage Setting Instructions & AREEAD

1. Transmitter Settings: After poweringup tra
and gyro. The gyro will gothrough initializin
or transmitter sticks until initializing is comple
AHTCS locking mode, whilered LED indicates g

Note: The GP780is setto 15 s at the factor

deflect to the side a leto center. F
burned out. Please f mstructmn (

Please ensure the following nctions

5 Zzeroed. Then power onthe receiver
D from leftto right. Do nottouchthe heli
LED. A green LED indicates gyroisin

rois used in 1520 s mode, rudder servo will
crltlcally, the linkage rod may jam and cause the servo
tting 2) to change the setting if 760 s servo is used.
e) are disabled or zeroed on the transmitter.

authority mixing @ Throttle to rudder mixing
itch to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

) servo selection: GP780 offers compatibility for two types of frame rates under

60 mode if 760 i1 s frame rate rudder servos (such as Futaba $S9256, S9251, BLS251)

s frame rate, and GP780 should be setto1520 mode if those servos are used.

nd hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the

re in the servo frame rate setup menu. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame

or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the frame rate has been setto 1520 s. If you want to

i+s, move the stick to opposite end 3 times to make STATUS led changes tored. (Note: The faceplate
of GP780 ha etting values listed in the corresponding green/red letters.) Press the SET to confirm the current setting and
enter the next'setting. The GP780 will exit setting mode if left idle for 10 seconds.

3.Digital (DS) / Analog (AS) Servo Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.
Fast servos are able torespond to gyro commands quickly, resulting in the speed and precision of overall system. Due to the
high sensitivity of GP780 gyro, high speed digital servos such as Align DS650, DS620,DS5520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256,
S9254, S9253, or other similar spec servos are recommended. Select "DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog
servos are used.To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until DS/AS led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move the
stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo type is set to DS. Move the stick to opposite direction and
STATUS led changes to red, the servo type is set to AS. Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will result in servo
failure. The GP780 gyros are set to "DS" mode at the factory. Please set the proper servo type based on servo used.

4.Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/right and check the helicopter's instruction manual for
correct rudder direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain
channel to normal mode, or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjustthe servo horn so it
is perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod. Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch control system is
within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder
stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.
The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick
position and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

1EEERRNSRTE: SHAERRER  REMRINNARTZE SHAEFRNEWEER @ IWIERESESTEAMDBIEARE  IBERESEH
AEONE - EEEENRARBOZDUR  FHHCAFZ2RHESHARENRER  SLAEETESFEERRSICEETEEINRE - 85
1B A ERRAICIEETIFEERNE -

s at:GP 780 BT 2R 15620 usHift - SEMATE0nsFEIERREE0T - MEERERRIBAS RO ER/EEDP » EESHERFILMER RS R
' RSREARKBEDISIRENREE -
WRATBERSER FOITIRER - FRIRERFRE (OFF) HAERERT

@ ATS @ Pilot authority mixing @ Throttleto rudder mixing
@ Rudder to gyro mixing @ Pitchto rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520 s (st
digital mode.
are used. M
To enter the
1520/760 in
rate: move t
set the fram

26




2.1520us ( #R3E )3N760us ( A58 )G IREEE: CP780ESME N FITHIRE - SLERAFMEME760U sH#T (WFutaba 59256 ~ 59251 »
BLS251) - RILA/RGP7 8038 EEAL76 08 T, - B RIR T/ 60 U siR B H0{RAR2E - — M ES /1520 usFRHE - INRZGP7 B0ER E /152007 1Y, - _
WD aIE ATHEEERE ML IR EARk LD SET SREGR IR - ILIF STATUS IREBIE R IE S BAIGRIM - B 1520/760 B NEERTEIE T BERE - KK
EARAE/RRGREB RS - FAIRERRDQRESNIZODQRERRTER - PINSAREREL( 3G )5 - "STATUS ERERRE - RNk
EEMAS20UsHIEEREREHRGOUSHIE - VARERBDUREER SEERBTERN - F STATUS ERERIIE - A= AT60UsH
e (33 :GP780MVEREHLEERZ/MESHNFTRET STATUS ' EEMARMNRTERE) - RETHEE SET R—NIEAT—BERE @ 2=
1080 A R @8 E - GP780E S ENRERA SR EM T - ‘ . o

3. DS/ ASKELE (FIAR 2358 1. (GARSE BFEE M FEPC IR a0t A - FMREEFaR - METARWICIREXLNES - BERFFLEONE B
IREP7B0RBHE R ZFM =M IS E R E - LU MBS & LB {1 EARH - YALIGN DS650 ~D5620 ~05520 ~DS420 ~Futaba 59257 »
59256~ 59254~ SG253e H tMAEER B FAREE - DUESMIEMAR - SREHIN: KL SET MR EATNERSREMT - B8 SET §2E DS /ASEIE -
( DS/ASETIE R ) - MEAEEREFEB DS ( STATUSRKRKIE ) SKARIEAS ( STATUSRILIE ) FARES -
EE: DB T T B EASELE (FR 2818 S BE IRaE RS - A E MR REDSRT - e TR ERH EiRaEEE L EFREMED -

I REERGRBEZEDQNRFESIR: TORINERERS  WEERQRBEIOOQESSIER - SAILEEE SGERESE L BYE (G AR LY
BAE - GP780t] IRALIFIEE M\ FFILCP7800) SET 270 - EEMAAMBERFEPIUMMUEL - FEAMMKER  STUREEREREFG
REE200E EEALERREEEP tchi2fED -

Utilizing DS520 rudder servo as an example, Middle tailpitch
the recommended location of linkage Tail servo horn %ﬁfﬁﬂ'&l%ﬂw

connection is the first hole from the center R
onthe servo horn(DS5A). The ideal distance
from linkage connection to servo center is
1Dmm

r_rEE mmmg%gg’ v

5.Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by movingthe heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe
the direction gyro is moving the rudder servo. If direction is incorrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REV led is lit. Usethe rudder stick on your transmitter to select the
Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction i NOR. Move the stick to
opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REV.
Warning: Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please double check
to fly the heli.

6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Press and hold the SET button for 2 se
At this point the rudder servo will be centered. Press
the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tai ur transmitter
left until the tail pitch slider reaches its mechanical end(without bindi
STATUS LED flashs red. Now perform the same for right rudder:
pitch slider reaches the cther end, center the stick and wait 2

Tail case set
FEEEH4E

right until the tail
his will set the travel limit of the
nce, while excessive rudder

Caution: Rudder travel setting can not be below
even after performing the above rudder travel
servo horn.

7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO fu
gain is set by adjustingthe GYRQssetting between
between Oto 49%. Actual gai i
as possible without the tail
Suggested initial settings are
Gyro gain can b
Note: For ra

ings. If excessive travel is observed
servo linkage ball closer tothe center of

using this function. The AHTCS (heading lock)
normal mode gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting
i erent helis and/or servo. The goal is to achieve as high of gain

h adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions.
0% during idle-up conditions.

he presence of tail oscillation during flights.
ment under heading lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain

(wagging), ther
during hov

settingis a em using 50~100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as JR
and Hitec), approximately 70~75%.

8.helicopter These settings incorporates two functions:
(1)GP780su elicopters. Set the setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.

For exampl
to mediumyl
(2)Slow rud

er mode to mini/micro setting (Status LED turns red) for T-Rex 250 and 450; set the helicopter mode
us LED turns green) for T-Rex 500/600/700.
ay cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. If tail oscillation occurs after hard stop
from station ette, increase the gain setting until such oscillation stops.
Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder
stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis such as T-REX250/450, GREEN STATUS
represents mediumy/large helis such as T-REX500/600/700. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position
corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position (DELAY STATUS LED is flashing) and 100% at the end position,
and pressing the SET button to confirmthe delay setting.
5.NOR/REVPESE R IE X FFRRE: BEEF M - AMBEIEY - SERCRSSIIEN DO EZSNL0RERIIGRE L0 - ZTERERE
EODRTEERE SAEENFEFNEPEET - BEDI, : /78 SET H2HEAINSER TR » FENOR/REVEIR » LITSOEEFENIR
( STATUSARHRIE ) SUREV ( STATUSRALIE ) - F8 : KEENEYELOREERGEEMEAESEBRNEE - (5H LR -
6.LIMITEfEOIRSE(TERBE: IR SET {22 E ATHEESRE ML - ISEARBERTVADPIUBMOUE L - #HIFE IMITRIE - EEESEiIERESIE
BELEE  EEEAEZEREZANRAITERES - BiER05PIEAE  FRESTATUS ETRREERENE - RATATERECEE 28
HERERQOEHELHERATEREEZ  BEEROSFDIIEAE  FoME STATIS ETESILIEMNE - IRNREZOTEERTE  (TRERE
HFERENRREBEEIHAVEEE - TESEAAZEHERBIEE - I8 ERTIESEREAIYERS% - SRIGP7B0EAFLE  ERETESRTER -
ERfiNEEeRAITE FHECREENHKEQARZE - BRTESAERERIRSEELE -
/BEAE. —RABRRBEBERTEIEEAERSE - o HEEE/AGRINEERETREENRT - REELRIFEREHRE R0 - BEMBHR-100%
AIfE IR & RREE RIRE AR RERI0~100% : BREES%-0% - AIfERERREEB R IFIRTE AN RER0-100% - REEN X/ NEEZ0RE EERHMABMEM
2 —hRMs ' T AETEHERER EFfESERIOEENBER R NBREERSAEY » FLIHEEBERRITEANREETHAE -
ENEERRERTENEE - HEEERIGEZLARER/0-80%Ca » [dlle upMiTHRERETLNG-7T0% S » 2EBLKBERTHAEBTIELE - 1
FOEERRZV/TIRH I FAESHEE » SHELEBHIRZRE - AIHERE -
%%gﬁﬁ@ﬁfﬁ%ﬂdﬂﬂ%ﬁﬂiﬁﬁ%& » YFutaba - BB EEI0-3IOIAE  IHERREIBRL0-100%0Y:EZSE » WJIR - HITEC - RSB REERETE0~-75%
8. B =T\ BADELAYIZ HIEE 8 R% » LR EiESmIELNEE:
(1)GP780== |/ R EMBEANEE @ FXKITEF MR BEASHNET » W : T-REX 2b0/45053F B F/ BRI ERTEEBETNERER"STATUSEETER
#LEB) : T-REX500/600/7005 2P L EIER MED, BT "STATUSEETERIEE)
QR)EARETENERRFUEZETEWRS - EERMERE - TOORFEREINEEHE - EHOROIPUIFEF MEFILEEE - Ik
ERFEBNWIRES @ FBINEHIEENRTEE - —RMSEFEEXEHRESHNFRA T EHIEERR EERNRL - SAIERNEITEESERE -
REDIV: R SET RE2RE A INEE R ERT » EREZ0ELAVER » LISOfERER/ DR XREZEIWT-REX 250/450 (STATUSRALIE) » D XEIE
FHU0T-REXS00/600/700(STATUSRIRE) - SZ2E R EDELAYEHZEE - AIRIFADOREFIUERET - EFEPLUIEZ"DELAY 1ERAIGPTER
A0k - HEESXTIEN EHIERL00N, A EFEZMZNIEEEREG ) - WET"SET'RIES » Ao TEFMET I ES -

27




15.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiTE{FRAEMRE AULIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING RiTaisa S ol R

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until thefingers move naturally.
. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throtte high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right’,

and "Elevator up/down".
. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you hear operation orders

being call out.
. Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer
through simulator software sold on the market.

Fgg%'gﬁ%%ﬁ FHURZANTE] » BEREBEERIT © BT TRBERIIINRE - WAEER - EE/FETRR

ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ 5B AR MELES
% ’%%& ﬂ%l[]'FlJ IEE%%E;E&E %Eﬁ FHEfERl/ BRSO/ GRIFDT -
ES(

o W =

o8 2 EZNFER + FIEREE NS -
BURREDIN - ﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂ% LhgERaE Tt Eha CIRREMT - AESIE D ORRE -

lllustration BT

— —>
Move left Move right
TS Tz
- Fa

Rotate left otate right
“ R

e
Fly forward - Iy backw ard
AiE of i

S HMBRTHEIEE

+ When arriving at the flying field.
* BIERTE

lk_“)%é%j%ﬁ[liﬁ
N

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency

you are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
RIEMITHEEALETMRME - SEIEEMRIEESEE - I SHHOPIHT IEE{ERIRVIEER - EERHERE S ST BB S 2 A A B0 EE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR B#ifEILGE
AT

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same &"%‘”Lm?"

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter. Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position.

& e sRNn i R H B EERVER - SAEITPIRST SIS B RHEIES - | | MEUEPEERSASENUE -

% Check the movement. (©)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
* 8RR uH;FnIIow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

l'~ “)ﬁﬂﬁfﬁ% PR Ehlo s 2
(OiRHE B SSEREAEE TR -

ON! Step1 ON! Step2

OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
panea L= R ELIEFHER FARA R IR S5 MK R TR FRZEN T -

28




STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice
within the circle to increase your accuracy.

BIMES stepl-3 @WERE S » 0 L EE BT S 0E EEH E MmERT - CUSIHRISEREEE -
Z/'¥You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

OBIRE MBIBIFIE - (ROINBE /B - \ ' Narrowthe dircle!

/
, . ‘_,’.'. 'ﬁﬁd TSE@ ..._.____. s A
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #H&2ER#ELOFREBS]E S T

— I

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
EFEEstep] -INFRA S » T EHE S #AZ2 HRigEEstepl -4 - 2% - T EFHBAGE2ERSEEE -

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM R{IEH{FIES

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the

helicopter leans in a different direction.
BB HPSER - EEF HUWERINER - SEFMIEC R0 - ERAMEEZEEHF -

1.Adjustment of rudder trim FEEH O

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the tim to left side.

When leans left, adgst the trim to rlght side.

AT

ﬁ _o
[%]

o

2.Adjustment of elevator trim ZFEEA 260008
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean
forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adJust the trim up.

T

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim FF%22 51
Just before the helic:opter lift-off, the body lean lef

He \ Il': Ep Eﬂﬂﬁ'ﬁ

Cause Way to deal
RE Ef S
. Adjustment of pitch rod has Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)
S ong not been done. —>Slight trim
PITCHEIRREE A F13 AEEROEE
w rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is high. % Lower the pitch about 5~ 6 during hovering
FhEREERE * EHERRBIP| TCHE S (The rotation should be about 2,300~
 Throttle curve is too low 2,500rpm during hovering).
during hovering. * FUEP ILCEEP tch#T5-6 (SHEISENe M RH
* (SRS P AT 2.300-2.500rpm)
* Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
E‘lg%ing Hovering * 55 (SHE R0 TP HHE
7 High rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is low. * Adjust the pitch rod(C)(The rotation should be
FheREERES * E[EEREIP I TCHIBE about 2,300~2,500rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too high W SRR (O (S HElS IR MR RH02. 300-2.500RPM
during hovering. * Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
* (S RS HPIEE B e FEHE IS DE R R
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail * Reset tail neutral point
hovering, or when trim the rudder neutral point *EREDPITE
and return to the neutral, the tail *EDTTHEETE *Increase the sensitivity.
lags and cannot stay in a control | % The sensitivity of the gyro wITT0EE
ey of fi%%g%fmi BT TR | Aot
i A TOR e BRATE Wy | XTSRRI
H-@ETJS FEAlUE L -
The tail wags left and right during | The sensitivity of the gyro Decrease the sensitivity.
flight at hovering or full speed. is high. FEHE R
(SR PSS ER T O OHEE - EEENEERS

#:If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
FIEMFELl LR - (DPAELNESERT - BB AT I EE TRUAE i5mE -

30




2]
5
08
HE
e
B
s
o
o+
P
5B
{0
-
2.
—
-
=
(a 'l
3
.,
[
(a8
O
(]
=
<l
(1))
Ll
3
-
=
o
N~

31



1 HH20186 Thrust bearing IFHEE A | ¢ 3% ¢ 8x3.5mm 2
2 W10055-1 Washer TGl | o559 8x<0.4mm 2
3 HMRE4:. Bearing @ | o dx o 8x3mm 4
4 45H001 Metal main rotor holder FETHEFRTE [ 12x27< 11 5mm 2
) 457003 Linkage ball A (M2.5x4) RERA(MZ2.5x4) | ¢ 4.75x13mm 2
&) T52016 Socket collar screw EEAEHIERE S | M2x18mm 2
7 N10030 M3 Nut MIBOEARIE | M3 2
g8 45H007 Metal main rotor housing FEFIEEGETHE | 17x37.5¢11Tmm 1
9 HH2021 Damper rubber 80 fEEnEE 807 @ 4% ¢ 6. 5xdmm 2
10 45H015 Spacer EIEEE | odx g 15.6x1Tmm 2
11 HH2003-1 Pin TEAER | ¢ 1.5x18.7mm 2
12 45H012 Feathering shaft fEi | ¢ 3x ¢ 4x5Tmm 1
13 WA10020 Washer TG | ¢ 2x ¢ 6x0.6mm 2
14 TE2006 Socket screw BB HiEs | M2x6mm

15 TE2012-1 Socket collar screw EIEAHIEES | M2x12mm

16 N10020-1 M2 Nut MOIRIE

17 45H016 Metal head stopper S B IEREsE

18 152005 Socket screw iSE]Es

19 457001 Ball link A 2
20 K 110024 325D Carbon fiber blade 2
21 45H002 Metal SF Mixing arm 0.25%3 95mm 2

22 HFMREZ2ZZ Bearing B | ¢ 2% ¢ 5% ¢ Bx2.3mm 5]

23 W10020-1 \Vasher TG | ¢ 2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm 2

24 T52008 “ EBAEERH | M2xemm 2
25 HH4006 m 2.5) IREBA (M2x2.5) | 9 4.75x7.18mm 4

26 45H014 Me bar seesaw holder HEEEEETEE | 236 1x16.9x7mm 1

27 HIMR 52 ng A | ¢2¢5%x2.5mm 2

23 T52055 Socket button head collar screw  LFEN B#MERS | M2x5 5mm 2
29 45H003 Metal fiybar control arm FEEEERTHE | 26%x9mm 2
30 45H028 Flybar control rod TEEBEITHEEIE | ¢4.2x39mm 2
31 T62004 Socket screw EEAEER | M2x4mm 4
32 T73003 M3 Set screw M3LERIRHR | M3x3mm 2
33 HH4024 Flybar rod FEHEE | ¢ 1.97x220mm 1
34 HH4022 Flybar paddle TR 2
35 457002 Ball link B EAFIBE | 24x2.3mm 2

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARBEANME ~ BRAZAHRDE HSNERSS - AOaRALUCEIRI<Z
BT » MWEETEENETS @ (TOUEHNURE) » BLURHRBERE -

32







26 45H013 Main shaft Ef | 3% g 3x118mm 1
a7 A5H017 Main shaft spacer FEEF | ¢ 5% 9x0.1mm 2
38 45H004 Metal washout control arm FEIS EEEES | 2547x5.5mm 2
29 HFMRE2Z7-1 | Bearing Bl | o 2% a0 5% 0 6x2.3mm 4
40 W10020-1 Washer T | ¢2x¢3.6¢0.2mm 2
41 752008 Socket screw BB A AR | M2x8mm 2
472 HH40065-1 Linkage ball A (M2x2.5) TROBA (M2 . B) | ¢4 75%7.18mm 2
43 A5H005 Radius arm RadiusiEtE | 19.5x4 5x2.55mm 2
44 HE81Z27 Bearing s | o 1.5 g d4x2mm 4
45 T50004-2 Socket button head screw HEEA VAR | O#dmm 4
46 HH5002L-3 Metal washout base FEONIEE | 123x13x9.8mm 1
A7 CCPM Metal Swashplate T ECCPM+SE84A 1
48 HH40065-1 Linkage ball A (M2x2.5) TREEA (M2 .5) | @4 75x7.18mm §
49 HH4011S-2 Long linkage ball (M2x2.5) B FEEE (M2x2.0) | 94 .75%19.68mm

50 HEBOO03-2 Shaft ring EBEo@ERE | ¢6x¢8x1.6

51 HEGO0S Main gear case FEF ) EE

a2 HFOG12-1 One-way bearing

o3 HEGOOZ One-way bearing shaft

o4 HEGOO6 Main drive gear 1
o5 HEGOO7 Autorotation tail drive gear 1
o6 S72004-1 Cross screw N2xdmm 4

a7 TE2012-1 Socket cc MZx12mm 1

58 N10020-1 Nut MR [ M2 1

29 452004 ‘ R0 4

60 HZ003-2 m EIRC | 9 1.3x32mm 2

34



@W.H —3) |

35




61 45B002 Carbon fiber main frame itk il = BB B4R | 199 33x96 .75x1.2mm 2
62 A5B005 Battery mount EE TEEE | 74 24x96 751 .2mm 1
63 45B003 Carbon fiber bottom plate e 4 T RE AR | 120%26x1 6mm 1
64 45T025 Tail servo mount iR ERE e !
65 458004 Anti rotation bracket +SERIEHT | 62x28.4x29.75mm 1
66 45B008 Canopy mounting bolt H0E S IEE T | ¢ 4x24mm 2
67 T72512 M2.5 Set screw M2. DIEERRR [ M2 5¢12mm 2
63 A5B00A Metal bearing holder FETEETERE | 50526x7Tmm 2
R HE85Z7 Bearing B | ¢ 5x ¢ 11x5mm 2
70 45B007 Motor mount SHEBITERE | 32¢26x4mm 1
71 45F001 Landing skid FEI42 | 106x 11039 5mm 1
72 45F002 Skid mount BAI29E R EE | 26x6xTmm 3
73 T52505-1 Socket button head screw FEIBATVEERE | M2 5<5mm 27
74 SO2R0AB Socket button head self tapping screw X EEMABENER | T266mm 14
75 T52510 Socket button head screw FEEASVEES (M2 5010mm 2
76 W10026 Washer TG | ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm 3
77 457004 Ball link el

75 HZ037-2 Linkage rod(D) D

79 457005 DS4 Servo horn DS4 {E1ARES

a0 T52006 Socket button head screw Y EEAE

&1 W10020-6 Washer

82 50H012-1 Linkage ball A (M2x3.5) 3
83 N10020-1 M2 Nut 3
834 457006 DS5A Servo horn 1
85 50H012-1 Linkage b 12x3.5) M2%3.5) | ¢ 4.75¢5.18mm 1
86 N10020-1 M2 Nut MZURNE | 12 1
87 S92606 acket button w EERBEIES | T2.6x6mm 4
88 W10026 G| | ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm 4
89 K X8501 m FRiE | 3500KV 1
91 HG3514 pinion‘gear 14T 1ATRRIEEE (14T 1
92 T72003 i screw M3LETRIRR | M3x3mm 1
93 45B009 anopy HSEE 1
94 HB8008-1 Canopy nut PEORSSFERY | ¢ 2.3x ¢ Tx3.6mm 2
95 Tail drive gear assembly EEEEE&E A 1
96 HMRE3ZZ Bearing 5 | ¢ 3 ¢ 8x3mm 2
97 457005 Long umbrella gear H{BREE | ¢ 26x ¢ 12.8¢19.25mm 1
98 5010677 Bearing I | ¢ 6 ¢ 10x3mm 2
99 45T001 Tail boom mount (Left) HEEEE TR (7T) |64.25¢32.5x14 5mm 1
100 45T002 Tail boom mount (Right) HWEEBETEE (G) |64.25%32.5x14 5mm 1
101 45T003 Hexo mounting bolt JVEEEHE | 4x25 9mm 4
102 HT2004 Tail boom EE | o 11x ¢ 12x347mm 1
103 HT 9004 Tail control guide EEHIEETRE | ¢ 12.2¢ ¢ 14 6x4mm 2
104 457004 Ball link JEEL il 2
105 45T026 Rudder control rod EACEHLER | ¢ 1.23x330mm 1
106 Torque tube EEshans 1
107 A5TO24A Torque tube bearing holder EFNE R | ¢ 5.5x% ¢ 11.25x3mm 1
108 HMR84ZZ Bearing I | ¢ 4x ¢ 8x3mm 1

36




37



109 45T009 Metal tail unit set TEIEEEE 1
110 S0T106ZZ Bearing s | o 6x g 10<3mm 2
111 45T010 Collar EELAEHE | 0o 10x7mm 1
112 45T0O0S Long umbrella gear MEEER | 026x0 13.8x19.25 1
113 45T019 Vertical stabilizer mount FEEHEETEE | 16xdmm 1
114 457013 Carbon fiber vertical stabilizer igEEE | 114212111 2mm 1
115 45T019 Carbon fiber horizontal stabilizer fedE 7 T EE | 91.86x22.36x1.2mm 1
116 45T015 Metal stabilizer mount (Upper) ZEEZHETE LML | o 11.8¢19.8x6.25mm 1
117 4570186 Metal stabilizer mount (Lower) SEJCEEETETFE | ¢ 11.8419.8x7.5mm 1
115 152012 Socket screw EEREER [ M2C2Zmm 2
119 45T020 Tail boom brace end EaEHigseuy | 262x3.0mm 2
120 152506 Socket button head screw HEBAER | M25xEmm 2
121 152508 Socket button head screw HETEASEEA [M2.5x8mm 2
122 162018 Socket screw BEEM 7 HRLs | M2x18mm 2
123 A45T007 Metal plate(L) SEE#EA AN | 26x156.05mm 1
124 45T008 Metal plate(R) TEESHECHEHE | 26 75x15x15mm 1
125 HWMREE2Z7 Bearing B | & 3% g 8x3mm 2
126 45T011 Aluminum bolt EsEiEfaisit | o4x15.5mm 1
127 Tail rotor shaft assembly EiEinig

128 T52005 Socket screw EEA AR | M2xomm

129 HT4009 Tail rotor control arm EIERE e H|E

130 HMRE52Z7 Bearing 1up=y

131 | W10020-2 | Washer '

132 W10020-1 Washer

133 T12009-1 Collar screw

134 50H012-1 Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) 1
135 HT7002-1 Slide shaft 1
138 HT7004A Bearing holder 1
137 HT7004E Collar ¢4 g 5.1x0.3mm 1
138 HWMR 7477 Bearing B | odx o Tx2.5mm 2
139 HH4025-1 Linkage ba 5 REEE (M2x2.5) | ¢4.75x6.3mm 1
140 L T7005 m -— SBR[ 19 5x6x5mm 1
141 | HT7003E ink BHH[EIRTE | 051311 58x4 2mm 2
142 50T106 EiEEBEHEA | ¢ 2x ¢ 3x4mm 2
143 HT7003 EiEEEHER | ¢ 2x ¢ 3x2.5mm 2
144 T12008 HMERH |M2x8mm 4
145 T12006 ar screw EWER A [ M2x6mm 2
146 | 45T013 Metal tail rotor holder TR EIETEE | ¢ 59X ¢ Bx14mm 2
147 HT6001S-2 | Tail rotor hub FEIEETEEE | ¢ 8x17.2mm 1
148 HMRE3ZZ Bearing B | o 3x g 6x2.5mm 2
149 HMR52ZZ Bearing A | ¢ 2x 0 5x2.5mm 2
150 | W10020-1 Washer 4 | ¢ 2x 0 3.6x0.2mm 2
157 T52008 Socket screw EEAEERS |M2x8mm 2
152 | T73003 M3 Set screw MILER R | M3x3mm L
153 45T014 Tail blade e [61x15.75x2.6mm 2

38




www.align.com.{

www.align.com.tw
www.align.com.tw

4 A
Specifications & Equipment/f{R 18 B2 {is:

Length/# 5 £: 635mm

Height/# 5= :230mm

Main Blade Length/=E i 2 K£:325mm
Main Rotor Diameter/=EEB&E:710mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EfEEBEE: 158mm
Motor Pinion Gear/S§5:EFE5: 14T

Main Drive Gear/{& &) Fggdg: 150T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEE)FE5: 106T
Tail Drive Gear/EE (& &)g5: 25T

Drive Gear Ratio/Eéi{E&)tt:1:10.7:4.24
Weight(w/o main blade)/Zt#5: 4509

\Flying Weight/£fid &: Approx. 780g
J

. = =
MEOTT gﬁ = =
4 S el il “J g ﬁ
-— [ |
< > < 635mm >
Features:

Newly designed head block with high rigidity and stability / Single piece integrated design of main bearing block and servo mount
Single piece integrated design of anti-rotation guide and gyro mount / Single piece integrated landing gear.

Highly stable flybar control system / High precision bearing mixing arms / Newly designed high resolution swashplate.

Single piece battery mount with integrated canopy mount designed to bring CG closer to disk plane.

Highly rigid frame with single piece carbon side and bottom plates / Highly efficient shaft driven tail design.

Weighted tail rotor blade grips to repel centripetal forces / Straight-up in-frame rudder servo mount for improved geometry.

Newly designed aerodynamic canopy / Newly designed high torque motor / Newly designed high strength main blade grips.

SO EBSSARID SR S])
AUGN CORPORATION UMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Partl 2010.Feb.o1 coosos



